# H \$40.00 46082

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM391013 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Khoury Consulting, Inc. DBA Frontline Performance Group		06/30/2016	Corporation: FLORIDA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Frontline Technology Solutions, LLC		
Street Address:	ddress: 631 South Orlando Avenue		
Internal Address:	Suite 200		
City:	Winter Park		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32789		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4608219	TRAVELTAB		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2156562498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-656-3381

**Email:** pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET ST. SUITE 4900

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM L. BARTOW
SIGNATURE:	/WILLIAMLBARTOW/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2016

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TM Assignment#page1.tif source=TM Assignment#page2.tif source=TM Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005832 FRAME: 0808

900370897

source=TM Assignment#page4.tif source=TM Assignment#page5.tif

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made as of June 30, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Khoury Consulting, Inc. DBA Frontline Performance Group, a Florida corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and Frontline Technology Solutions, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"). Assignee and Assignor are sometimes referred to herein as each a "Party" and, collectively, the "Parties".

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of a certain trademark as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, together with all rights in the mark embodied therein and any other variations of the mark used by the Assignor and all registrations and applications therefor in the United States and for all foreign countries, including all goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>").

WHEREAS, the assignment of the Trademarks hereunder is being made in connection with the transfer of the business to which such Trademarks relate, and such business is ongoing and existing; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to record this Assignment document with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to memorialize the assignment of the Trademarks from the Assignor to Assignee and to update the ownership records for such Trademarks to reflect Assignee as the owner of record for such Trademarks.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignment. Assignor hereby affirms its assignment, transfer, conveyance, and relinquishment of, and hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and relinquishes to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, effective as of the Effective Date, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, together with all registrations and applications therefor, all rights in the marks embodied there in and any other variations of the mark used by the Assignor, all goodwill associated with the Trademarks and all other corresponding rights that are or may be hereafter secured under the laws of any country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by such Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, including all right, title and interest in and to all income, proceeds, royalties, damages, claims and payments which accrue, or have accrued, prior to and as of the Effective Date or thereafter and are due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action, either at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement, of the Trademarks, or other violation or unauthorized use of the Trademarks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives (collectively, the "Assigned Trademarks").

The Assignor and Assignee hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, as well as its corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the title to the applicable Assigned Trademarks.

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees to take all further actions, and provide to Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Assignment.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different Parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment electronically or by telecopy shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Severability</u>. Each provision of this Agreement will be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any term or other provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable under applicable law, all other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

EAST\125568644, 12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

/ max max district	
ASSIGNOR:	
CHOURY CONSULTING, INC.	
By:	
Name: Ziad Khoury  Citle: President	
ASSIGNEE:	
RONTLINE TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS	2
LC	,
y:	
ame:	
141	

[Signature page to Trademark Assignment]

EAST\125568644.1

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:				
KHOURY CONSULTING, INC.				
By: Name: Title:				
ASSIGNEE:				
FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS,				
LLC				
By: Name: Day, & Schme H.  Title: Page 1 - 1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -				

# Schedule A

Mark		Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration	Status
TRAVELTAB	US	86/015,091	7/19/2013	4,608,219	9/23/2014	Registered

[Schedule A]

EAST\125568644.1

**RECORDED: 07/11/2016**